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THIS LEASE Made and entered into this 16th day of

APRIL , 1975, by and between THE CITY

OF SANDPOINT, IDAHO, a political subdivision of the State of

Idaho, Lessor, and THE BONNER COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS COUNCIL,

INC., a non-profit organization, Lessee,

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the here-
inafter covenants made and to be performed, the Lessor does
hereby lease, let and demise unto the Lessee the following

described property situate in Bonner County, State of Idaho,

to-wit:

That triangular tract of land known
as Block 16, West End Addition to
Sandpoint, Idaho.

(1) Rental for said properties shall be the sum of One
Dollar ($ 1.00) per year, payable in advance at the beginning
of each year hereof. The term of the lease shall be thirty
(30) years. Lessee shall have the option to renew this lease
for a like period on each successive termination.

(2) The Lessee agrees that it shall within a period of
two years from the date hereof erect a building upon said pro-
perty approximately 40 X 100 feet in size according to the plans
and specifications which the Lessor has previously approved

and which are acceptable to said Lessor. That said Lessee

shall keep said building insured and shall keep said building
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(4) Lessee shall have the right at its own expense from
time to time during the lease term to improve or alter the
demised premises.

(5) Nothing contained in this lease shall be construed
to authorize Lessee to do any act or make any contract so as
to encumber in any manner the title of Lessor to the premises
hereby demised or to create any claim or lien on or against
the interest of Lessor in any building construction of which
is authorized under this lease. It is expressly agreed that
all the expenses of the erection, equipping, repairing, improving,
and altering of such building by Lessee shall be promptly paid
by Lessee, as required by the terms of any contract therefor.

(6) If Lessee shall assign or attempt to assign its
interest in the whole or any part of the demised premises the
lease shall there upon terminate.

(7) Lessee, at his own expense shall maintain the demised
premises and appurtenances thereto in good repair, allowing
for ordinary wear and tear.

(8) Lessee shall pay and discharge, when due, as part
of the rental of the demised premises, any taxes of whatever
name, nature and kind.

(9) Lessor shall provide sewer and water hook-ups. Lessee
shall be responsible for all utility service.

(10) The Mayor and Council of the City of Sandpoint have
by resolution authorized the leasing of said above described
property, the subject of this lease, and have found, and do
find, that the same is not needed for City purposes and deem
all the terms and conditions herein set forth to be just and
equitable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have executed this

instrument the day and date first above written.

LEASE -2-
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CITY OF SA;EPOINT DAHO
By:

Z/<Z MaXor //
Attest: AN ™

Clty Clerk

LESSOR

BONNER COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS COUNCIL, INC.

By:
Vice-President

LESSEE

STATE OF IDAHO )
SS.
County of Bonner, )

On this _16th day of APRIL , 1975, before me,
the undersigned, a Notary Public for said State, personally
appeared LESTER R. BROWN and DAVID L. EASTON, known to me to
be the Mayor and City Clerk respectively of the CITY OF SAND-
POINT, IDAHO, and the persons whose names are subscribed to
the above and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that they executed said instrument in such capacity for and
upon behalf of said City of Sandpoint and that said City of
Sandpoint executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the
seal the day and date last above written.

\wl/u/ z‘z./z,zslv'()// : / \é%/zx/ o

Npfary/Public, residing at
Sandpoint, Idaho.

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.

County of Bonner)

On this Zé day of /éZ?Vﬁ / , 1975, before me,
the undersigned, a Notary Pubflic for said State, pereonally
appeared HAROLD AAVEDAL, known to me to be the Vice-President
of BONNER COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS COUNCIL, INC., and the person
whose name is subscribed to the above and foregoxng instrument,
and, agknowledged to me that he executed the same in such capacity
for - nd“qpon behalf of said Bonner County Senior Citizens Council,
Ih{:«, and ’t,hat said organization executed the same.

f AOVi pieess WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal
the day anddatelast above written.

(Becr i)

Notary Public, residing at
LEASE -3- Sandpoint, Idaho

v
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DEDICATION

RECITAL:

It is the opinion of the Mayor and Council of the City of
Sandpoint that the elderly (i.e., persons 55 years of age and
older) are needful of an adult recreation area and meeting place,
and

The Bonner County Senior Citizens Council, Inc., is a
non-discriminatory, non-denominational and non-profit charitable
organization that has as its general corporate purposes the
well-being of persons 55 years of age and older. Such Senior
Citizens Council has offered to erect a building on the following
described property in the City of Sandpoint:

That triangular tract of land known as Block 16,
West End Addition to Sandpoint, Idaho,

and the said Senior Citizens Council have offered to dedicate
the use of such building for the benefit of the Senior Citizens
of the community.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

The City of Sandpoint dedicates the above described land to
the use and benefit of the senior citizens of this community.
Specifically, the Senior Citizens Council, Inc., shall be
permitted to erect a building on said premises for the use and
benefit of said senior citizens (i.e., persons of the age of 55
years and older), and such senior citizens are without discrimination
based upon race, creed, or political affiliation permitted the use
of such property. The Senior Citizens Council, Inc., is authorized
and empowered to adopt such reasonable rules and regulations as may
be necessary to provide the efficient and non-discriminatory use
of such property and to charge such reasonable fees as may be

necessary to provide for the maintenance, upkeep and depreciation

LyoNs AND HOFMEISTER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FIRST & SUPERIOR
SANDPOINT, IDAHO 83864
cO 3-3115
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of such facility. Such rules, regulations and fees shall not be
in conflict with rules, regulations and fees appertaining to the
use of such property as may from time to time be hereafter adopted
by this Mayor and Council or its successors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that nothing hereinabove shall be
deemed to create a vested interest in such property in the Bonner
County Senior Citizens Council, Inc., or any other person or
organization.

This Resolution enacted at a regular meeting of the Mayor
and Council of the City of Sandpoint this 10th day of February

197‘_-'. i 1

Mayof'x

ATEST: |
A% g'("“""c-/Z—/ b )7{2

City Clerk

LYONS AND HOFMEISTER

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FIRST & SUPERIOR

SANDPOINT, IDAHO 83864

€O 3-3115



ADDENDUM TO LEASE

This Addendum, dated this éEQrﬁ day of January, 1986, by
and between the City of Sandpoint, Lessor, and The Bonner County
Senior Citizens Council, Inc., Lessee, 1s entered into between
the parties to amend section 2 of that Lease between the above-
referenced parties dated April 16, 1975, by adding the following
paragraph:

It is further understood and agreed that The
Bonner County Senior Citizens Council, Inc., is the
recipient of federal grant funds for the construction
of a 24' x 24' metal two car garage. It being a con-
dition of the grant that when the garage is no longer
used by The Bonner County Senior Citizens Council, Inc.,
such improvement shall revert to the federal funding
agency, the City agrees to this as a single exception
to the condition of the Lease which requires that all
buildings and improvements shall revert to the Lessor.

It is further mutually agreed between the parties that this
Addendum shall be affixed to the aforesaid Lease and marked
"Addendum To Lease", and that all other terms and conditions of
said Lease are otherwise reaffirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands
and seals the day and year first above written.

CITY OF SANDPOINT

'ﬂ%#

ATTEST’ MARIAN L. EBBETT, MAYOR

’{Q’)-_/ A / [/“f*//{.
HELEN M. NEWTON, CITY CLERK

BONNER COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS COUNCIL, INC.

i
By: é;ié%&%t¢4/' >~
ALAMAE COX, VICE-CHAIRMAN

STATE OF IDAHO )

1SS
County of Bonner )

On this ég%ﬁg day of January, 1986, before me, the undersigned
Notary Public for the State of Idaho, personally appeared Marian L.
Ebbett and Helen M. Newton, the Mayor and City Clerk respectively of
the City of Sandpoint, an Idaho municipal corporation, known to me to
be the Mayor and City Clerk, and acknowledged to me that they executed
the same as such Mayor and City Clerk.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal
the day and year first above written in this certificate.

. s ) C
Jaz){{ﬁ“ck 2 - /47‘@,&/{7

Nétary” Public for State of Idaho
Residing at Sandpoint 7
My commission expires: ./fﬁ-}?//

STATE OF IDAHO )
1SS
County of Bonner )

On this flfa day of January, 1986, before me, the undersigned
Notary Public/gor the State of Idaho, vpersonally appeared 9.

([ lariae, ( st ;, known to me to be the 7 icge - czﬁmyn44J
of The Bonner County Senior Citizens Council, Inc., and the person
whose name is subscribed to the above and foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged to me that /¢  executed the same in such capacity for
and on behalf of said Bonner County Senior Citizens Council, Inc.,
and that said organization authorized the execution of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal the
day and year first above written in this certificate.

F 2
/ e D
/4(1{,/5//!/!/ /// _) r -{f’{’{fc A Z;ﬂ‘/
Notary Public for State of Idaho
Residing at Sandpoint ;
My commission expires: 41L}Q

ADDENDUM - 2



NO. 3 3-86
Date: January 21, 1986

RESOLUTION
OF THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF SANDPOINT

TITLE: Addendum to Lease with Bonner County Senior Citizens Council

WHEREAS: On April 16, 1975, the City of Sandpoint entered into a
Lease with the Bonner County Senior Citizens Council, Inc.,
leasing to them that triangular tract of land known as
Block 16, West End Addition; and,

WHEREAS: Said Lease provides that all buildings and improvements
shall revert to the City of Sandpoint upon expiration of
said Lease; and,

WHEREAS: The Bonner County Senior Citizens Council, Inc. obtained
grant funding to construct a metal two car garage, provided
that upon expiration of the aforementioned Lease, this
building would refert to the funding agency; and,

WHEREAS: 1In order to obtain said grant funding, an addendum
amending said Lease was necessary; and,

WHEREAS: Said Addendum to Lease has been written.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: The Addendum to Lease, a
copy of which is marked Exhibit "A" and attached hereto
as if fully incorporated herein, be approved; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: The Mayor and City Clerk be authorized
to execute said Addendum to Lease on behalf of the City
of Sandpoint.

] }{ Lo .ﬁ il ‘-:kr': K/?..: J—J,;-—il_?/_"
Att7‘E: Marian L. Ebbett, Mayor

LLdr 7V

Helen M. Newton,

ity Clerk
COUNCIL MEMBERS YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

(1) Venishnick - second
(2) Deshon

(3) Staglund

(4) Shelly

(5) Hawkins

(6) Miller - motion

KX XX



Bonnen (County Senior (itizen Seruices
P. O. Box 1007, 425 Forest — Phone 263-6860
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864

P.0s Box 1007,
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864
November 26, 1985

Sandpoint City Council & Clerk,
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864

We have federal funding to build a two car garage building, 24 foot by 24
foot, to house our Bonner County Senior Citizen Vans.

We are asking for an amendment to the current lease for Bonner County Senior
Citizen Building.

See attached letter.

Sincerely,

. s '. ,/ f‘
A e S

Alamge Cox, Vice Chairman
Bonner County Senior Citizen Council



REAL PROPERTY
§74.134 Real property.

Except as otherwise provided by federal 'statutes,
real property to which this subpart applies shall be
subject to the following requirements, in addition to
any other requirements imposed by the terms of the
grant:

(a) Use. The property shall be used for the original-
ly authorized purpose as long as needed for that
purpose. When no longer so needed, approval of the
granting agency may be requested to use the property
for other purposes. Use for other purposes shall be
limited to:

(1) Projects or programs supported by other Fed-
eral grants or assistance agreements.

(2) Activities not supported by other Federal
grants or assistance agreements but having, neverthe-
less, purposes consistent with those of the legislation
under which the original grant was made.

(b) Transfer of title. Approval may be requested
from the granting agency to transfer title to an eligible
third party for continued use for authorized purposes
in accordance with paragraph (a) of this section. If
approval is permissible under Federal statutes and is
given, the terms of the transfer shall provide that the
transferee shall assume all the rights and obligations
of the transferor set forth in this subpart or in other
terms of the grant or subgrant.

(c) Disposition. When the real property is Do
longer to be used as provided in paragraphs (a) and
(b) of this section, the disposition instructions of the
granting agency shall be followed. Those instructions
will provide for one of the following alternatives:

(1) The property shall be sold and the Federal
Government shall be paid an amount computed by
multiplying the Federal share of the property (see
§ 74.142) times the proceeds from sale (after de-
ducting actual and reasonable selling and fix-up ex-
penses, if any, from the sales proceeds). Proper sales
procedures shall be used that provide for competition
to the extent practicable and result in the highest pos-
sible return.

(2) The rgcipiem shall have the option either of
selling the property in accordance with paragraph
(c)(1) of this section or of retaining title. If title is
retained, the Federal Government shall be paid an
amount computed by multiplying the market value of
the property by the Federal share of the property.

(3) The recipient shall transfer the title to either
the Federal Government or an eligible non-Federal
party named by the granting agency. The grantee shall
be entitled to be paid an amount co,mpu(ed by multi-

plying the market value of the property by the non-
Federal share of the property. If the property belonged
to a subgrantee, see § 74.143 for subgrantee’s share.

EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

'
ryY

§ 74.135 Exemptions for equipment and

subject to certain statutes.

(a) Some Federal statutes, in certain circumstances,
permit title to equipment Or supplies acquired with
grant funds to vest in the recipient without further ob-
ligation to the Federal Government or on such terms
.and conditions as deemed appropriate. An example of
such a statute is the Federal Grant and Cooperative
Agreement Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95-224, which pro-
vides this authority for equipment and supplies pur-
chased with the funds of grants (and Federal contracts
and cooperative agreements) for the conduct of basic
or applied scientific research at nonprofit institutions of
higher education or at nonprofit organizations whose
primary purpose is the conduct of scientific research.

(b) If equipment is subject to a statute of the kind
described in paragraph (a) of this section, it shall be
exempt from the requirements in the remaining sections
of this subpart. However, an item of such equipment
having a unit acquisition cost of $1,000 or more shall
be subject to § 74.136, concerning rights to require
transfer, and, while subject to such a right, to the
rules on replacement in § 74.138.

(c) If supplies are subject to a statute of the kind
described in paragraph (a) of this section, they shall
be exempt from all provisions of the remainder of this
subpart which would otherwise apply.

§74.136 Rights to require transfer of equipment.

(a) HHS right. For items of equipment having a
unit acquisition cost of $1,000 or more, the granting
agency shall have the right to require transfer of the
equipment (including title) to the Federal Govern-
ment or to an eligible non-Federal party named by the
granting agency. This right will normally be exercised
by HHS granting agencies only if the project or pro-
gram for which the equipment was acquired is trans-
ferred from one grantee to another. The right shall
be subject to the following conditions:

(1) In order for the granting agency to exercise the
right, a specific notice that it is exercising the right
or considering doing so must be issued no later than
the 120th day after the end of HHS grant support
for the project or program for which the equipment
was acquired. Furthermore:

(i) If the equipment, is eligible for the exemptions
in § 74.135 and ceases to be needed for the project or

21




CITY OF SANDPOINT « CITY HALL - SANDPOINT,TDAHO 83864 . 208-263-3158

January 8, 1986

Steve Smith

Attorney at Law

P. O Box "C"
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864

Re: Addendum to Senior Citizen Lease

Dear Steve:

At their December meeting, the city council approved the
administrative committee's recommendation to write an addendum

to our lease with the Senior Citizens. Enclosed is a copy of
the committee's minutes and a copy of the lease.

Following addemums drafted by and on behalf of the City in the
past, I wrote an addendum to the lease. Please review 1it,
making any changes you think appropriate, and bring it with you
next Tuesday. '

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

CITY OF SANDPOINT

_

Helen M. Newton
caty Clerk

Encs.
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original to Public Works Mar 10, 2015 -mdw

SIDEWALK AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into on the date set forth below by and between the City of
Sandpoint, a municipal corporation of the State of Idaho (City), and Sandpoint Area Seniors,
Inc., for the City, owner of the affected property (Owners).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Sandpoint City Code requires installation of sidewalk and curb whenever a parking
lot 1s paved or a residence or commercial building is constructed, improved, or upgraded at a cost
of between twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) and seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000);

WHEREAS, Owners are responsible to install curb/gutter and sidewalk at 820 Main Street to
City standards; and

WHEREAS, Owners request that the City defer until April 31, 2018, the requirement for curb,
gutter and sidewalk installation.

NOW THEREFORE, City and Owners agree as follows:

1. The affected property, located with Sandpoint city limits, Bonner County, Idaho, is
described as:

820 Main Street, RPS05000160000A, T57N, R2W, Section 22 West End Add “C” Block 16

2. The City hereby grants, until April 31, 2018, the Owners’ request for deferral of the
requirement to construct the curb, gutter, and sidewalks.



3. Owners agree that if the Owners fail to construct the curb, gutter and sidewalk by April 31'
2018, the City will construct the improvement. The Owners shall pay the City all costs to
construct the curb, gutter and sidewalk. Such expense shall be a lien against the property.

4. This agreement shall be effective as to Owners, their heirs, and successors in interest.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City by and though its Mayor and City Clerk, and Owners have
set their hands and seals to be effective this

, OWNER)
SHS! EXeCiHve DiRecref_

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.

County of Bonner )

On thisv?deay of z ) Za;-zm K _ .20 /&, before me, a Notary Public, personally

appeared _E L BN (WEISSMAN) , known to me

to be the person(S) whose names(s) are subscribed herein, and acknowledged that they executed

the forgoing instrument

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notorial Seal the day
and year in this certificate first above written. Wiy,
/

"""""

NOTW&E}{ Pu’Elic for Idaho ,
" “Residipg at: ruquH/ﬂ j
- PUBMY Commyission expires: _////4//&

O~

.....

Accepted by the City:
O
7 =, /

(8

Title //




ACKNOWLEDGMENT CERTIFICATE

State of Idaho )

S.S.
County of Bonner )

On March 10, 2015, Carrie Logan, Mayor of Sandpoint, Idaho, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the attached Sidewalk Agreement pertaining to the Sandpoint Senior Center property at 820 Main Street

in Sandpoint, personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that she executed the same.

ANy,

G’ .

§ -E':’.. oTARY 0,.. . ._= signature

H : P o : 'E' Notary Public for the State of Idaho

‘3,- xS PU B\‘\ ..,5 o .5 Residing in Bonner County, Idaho -
% e, S My Commission Expires _/ 7——/ Zf/ 22015
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Reference original lease recorded by Bonner County as #165060

471253 No.: 95 - 30

Date: July 17, 1995

RESOLUTION
OF THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF SANDPOINT

. TITLE: ADDENDUM TO LEASE TO BONNER COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS

WHEREAS: On April 16, 1995, the City of Sandpoint (the "City"), a
municipal corporation of the State of Idaho, as lessor
and the Bonner County Senior Citizens Council, Inc. , a
non-profit organization incorporated on January 21, 1974,
as lessee, entered into a lease agreement whereby the
City leased to the Bonner County Senior Citizens Council,
Inc., that triangular tract of land known as Block 16,
West End Addition to Sandpoint, Idaho, recorded as

document number 165060 in the records of Bonner County,
Idaho; and,

WHEREAS: The Sandpoint Area Seniors, 1Inc., a non-profit
organization, was incorporated on January 7, 1988, which
corporation has succeeded in interest the management and
operations of the senior center facility located on the

property leased by the City to the Bonner County Senior
Citizens Council, Inc.; and,

WHEREAS : The Bonner County Senior Citizens Council, Inc., has
requested that the City transfer the name of the lessee
to the Sandpoint Area Seniors, Inc..

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: The lessee hereby agrees to
the request of the Bonner County Senior Citizens Council,
Inc., that the named lessee be changed from the Bonner

County Senior Citizens Council, Inc. to the Sandpoint
Area Seniors, Inc.; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: This addendum shall supersede, modify
and alter the original lease where applicable.
2l

Ronald G. Chaney, Miyd%

ATTEST .

Helen M. Newton, City Clerk

&= &
< m a
CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS YES NO ABSTAIN = gABSEEﬂ‘
(1) Miller X I35 5
(2) Hanson - Second X @ HE o
(3) Vandenberg = =y ©
(4) Sawyer X %9 @» E\l:;
(5) Johnson - Motion X Mo 20s
(6) Staglund X l o =
="

=
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July 14, 1995

TO: Mayor and City Council f, #
FROM: City Clerk Helen Newtoné%(

RE: Request by Senior Citizens

Pursuant to the discussion at the administrative committee meeting,
I have on file in my office copies of the certificates of
incorporation from the Idaho Department of State for both the
Bonner County Senior Citizens Council, Inc. and the Sandpoint Area
Seniors, Inc.. I also have the written request from the president
and secretary-treasurer of the Bonner County Senior Citizens
Council that this transfer of name be made. Because of the number
of pages involved, I have not copied all of these documents for you
but they are available in my office for your examination if you
wish.

\



